TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM438818

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS REVOLVING AGENT		08/09/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL COMPANY
Street Address:	10800 RIVER ROAD
City:	WAGGAMAN
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70094
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4116126	CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL COMPANY
Registration Number:	4195653	CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL COMPANY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

202-370-4750 Phone:

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Melony Sot

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F171939
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN HUNTE
SIGNATURE:	/JUSTIN HUNTE/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Crescent - 2017 - Trademark Release (KeyBank) [Cogency]#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006127 FRAME: 0275

900416938

source=Crescent - 2017 - Trademark Release (KeyBank) [Cogency]#page3.tif source=Crescent - 2017 - Trademark Release (KeyBank) [Cogency]#page4.tif source=Crescent - 2017 - Trademark Release (KeyBank) [Cogency]#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of August 9, 2017 (this "<u>Trademark Release</u>"), is made by KeyBank National Association, as Revolving Agent for the Revolving Secured Parties, in favor of Cornerstone Chemical Company, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower is party to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2013 (including all annexes, exhibits, or schedules thereto, and as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among the Borrower, H.I.G. BBC Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Holdings</u>"), the lenders from time to time party thereto, and KeyBank National Association, as administrative agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Borrower, Holdings and the Revolving Agent entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2013 (including all annexes, exhibits, or schedules thereto, and as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Borrower executed the Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of March 8, 2013 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Borrower granted to the Revolving Agent, for the benefit of the Revolving Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on (i) July 8, 2013, at Reel 5064 and Frame 0941 and (ii) on July 9, 2013, at Reel 5065 and Frame 0536; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the pay off letter dated on the date of this Trademark Release, the Borrower has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Revolving Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Revolving Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. The Revolving Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, along with all goodwill associated therewith, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.
- 2. The Revolving Agent hereby authorizes the Borrower and its respective counsel (including its respective designees) to file this Trademark Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

3. The Revolving Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Revolving Agent

By: Name:

Kichaelv. Paricui

Title:

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL	Cornerstone Chemical	4,116,126	March 20, 2012
COMPANY	Company		
CORNERSTONE CHEMICAL	Cornerstone Chemical	4,195,653	August 21, 2012
COMPANY AND DESIGN	Company		

RECORDED: 08/10/2017